Residential 426   -   0.0% 426   -   0.0%

Industrial 162   -   0.0% 162   -   0.0%

Commercial 191   -   0.0% 191   -   0.0%

Others 373   -   0.0% 373   -   0.0%

Total 1,152   -   0.0% 1,152   -   0.0%

CPFL Paulista

CPFL Mococa

CPFL Sul Paulista

CPFL Piratininga

CPFL Leste Paulista

RGE

CPFL Santa Cruz

CPFL Jaguari

RGE Sul (*)

Página 81 de 81

4Q16/2016 Results | March 23, 2017

12.12) Reconciliation of Net Debt/Ebitda Pro Forma ratio of CPFL Energia for
purposes of financial covenants calculation

(in R$ million)

Notes:

1) Adjustment to adequate financial covenants calculation, due to the renegotiation of invoices´ maturity among related parties, in order
to include amounts related to the investees accounted for under the equity method.
2) In accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro forma reconciliation  (2016)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis
Lajeado Subtotal Enercan Baesa

Chapeco-

ense
Epasa Subtotal

Borrowings and debentures 315   6,379   36   6,730   241   150   1,430   254   2,075   8,805

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (238)   (909)   (25)   (1,172)   (289)   (19)   (280)   (86)   (674)   (1,846)

Net Debt 77   5,470   11   5,558   48-   131   1,150   169   1,402   6,959

CPFL stake (%) 65% 51.61% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in generation projects 50   2,823   7   2,880   24-   33   586   90   686   3,565

Reconciliation

21,358

(6,165)

15,193

(5,558)

3,565

24

13,225

EBITDA Pro Forma reconciliation (2016)

EBITDA - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis
Lajeado Subtotal Enercan Baesa

Chapeco-

ense
Epasa Subtotal

Net operating revenue 301   1,647   31   1,979   565   240   790   548   2,143   4,121

Operating cost and expense (67)   (653)   (27)   (748)   (137)   (77)   (140)   (328)   (682)   (1,431)

EBITDA 234   993   3   1,230   428   163   650   220   1,460   2,691

CPFL stake (%) 65% 51.61% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51% 53.34% - -

Proportional EBITDA 152   513   2   667   208   41   331   117   698   1,364

Reconciliation

879

1,292

1,453

501

4,126

(312)

(1,230)

1,364

169

4,117

3.21x

CPFL Energia

Gross Debt

(-) Cash and cash equivalents

Net Debt (IFRS)

(-) Fully consolidated projects

(+) Proportional EBITDA

Net income

EBITDA

EBITDA Pro Forma

(+) Proportional consolidation

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

(+) Others1

Net Debt / EBITDA Pro Forma

Total

Total

Dec-2016

2016

Majority-controlled subsidiaries

(fully consolidated)
Investees accounted for under the equity method